Willard Richards Bullock

From the original Sexton Records:

Name: Willard Richards Bullock

Age: 2y; 1m; 6d

Son of Thomas & Henriella Bullock

Deceased: Mar. 17, 1847

Disease: Effects of percicution

Birth Place: Nauvoo, Hancock Co., Ill

Birth Date: Feb. 11, 1845

No. of Grave: 104

Birth Date: Feb. 11, 1845

Death Date: Mar. 17, 1847

Cause of Death: Effects of persecution

Burial Place: Winter Quarters grave #104

Father's Name: Thomas Bullock

Mother's Maiden Name: Henrietta Rushton

Which Winter Quarters Ward or Iowa Branch was the family: 14th, 16th, 17th wards

Where was the family in the 1850 U. S. Census? Great Salt Lake county, house #261

Which Pioneer wagon train took the family west? Thomas came with the Brigham Young Company. Left from the Platte River on April 16, 1847 and arrived July 21, 1847. In 1848 Thomas returned for his family and they all traveled in the Brigham Young Company which left Winter Quarters June 5, 1848 and arrived Sep. 20-24, 1848.

Any interesting facts or stories that might have been submitted.

-Henrietta Rushton was Thomas' first wife together they had Thomas Henry, Charles Richard, Pamela, and Willard Richards. Thomas married Lucy Caroline Clayton in 1843 in Nauvoo, Illinois and in 1852 also married Betsy Prudence Howard. Thomas' wife Lucy gave birth at Winter Quarters to Mary Catherine.

(https://winterquarters.byu.edu/portals/121//PAF/ward14/pafg08.htm#248).

-In The Latter-Day Saints Millennial Star, volumes 10-11 Letter From the Camp to Elder Franklin Richards it says,

"On the 17th of March, we buried my little Willard Richards Bullock. These three deaths were decidedly caused by exposure, the effects of persecution . . . "